RECEIVED

2025 FEB 10 PM 1:11
CITY SEORE TARY
DALLAS TEXAS

City Plan Commission Thoroughfare Committee

Regular Meeting Minutes

11-07-2024

Agenda ID #24099

Dallas City Hall,

Council Chambers

and Videoconference https://bit.ly/CPCTC110724

Commissioner Melissa Kingston, PRESIDING

RECEIVED

CITY PLAN COMMISSION THOROUGHFARE COMMITTEE MARTINE MARINETE PARINTE

CITY SECRETARY PHATITY AS

L'UATITABLIE XAS	
Commissioner Tabitha Wheeler-Reagan, D7 (*)	
Commissioner Aaliyah Haqq, D12 (*)	
Jeremy McGahan, P.E. (Halff)	
Tom Grant, P.E. (Kimley-Horn)	
John Denholm, P.E. (Lee Engineering)	

ABSENT: [3]

Commissioner Melissa Kingston, D14	
Commissioner Matthew Eppler, D11	
Commissioner Larry Hall, D13	

^{*}Note: Members of the Board/Commission participated in this meeting by video conference or a portion of the meeting by video conference.

The meeting was called to order at 8:16 a.m. with a quorum of the City Plan Commission Thoroughfare Committee present.

The meeting agenda, posted in accordance with Chapter 551, "OPEN MEETINGS", of the Texas Government Code, was presented.

The City Plan Commission Thoroughfare Committee was briefed by staff on each item on the agenda and a question-and-answer period followed each briefing.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The December 7, 2023, City Plan Commission Throughfare Committee meeting minutes were presented. Commissioner Aaliyah Haqq moved to adopt the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Tom Grant and unanimously adopted. (Commissioners Kingston, Eppler, and Hall absent when vote taken)

^{**}Note: Indicates arrival time after meeting called to order/reconvened

CITY PLAN COMMISSION THOROUGHFARE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES NOVEMBER 7, 2024

MEETING ACTIONS

Authorize/Approve.....

The following items were presented for consideration.

1. Colonial Avenue Thoroughfare Plan Amendment

Amendments to the City of Dallas Thoroughfare Plan to remove Colonial Avenue from Pennsylvania Avenue to Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.

Motion: It was moved to hold the amendment to the City of Dallas Thoroughfare Plan to remove Colonial Avenue from the City of Dallas Thoroughfare Plan under advisement until January.

Maker: Wheeler-Reagan

Second: Hagq

Discussion: Commissioner Wheeler-Reagan expressed concerns that more community engagement is needed before approval of this amendment. The Commissioner stated that

TxDOT has not done an effective job at communicating with the community.

Result: Carried: 4 to 0

For: 4 - Denholm, Grant, Haqq, Wheeler-Reagan

Against: 0

Absent: 3 - Eppler, Hall, Kingston

Recused: 1 - McGahan

CITY PLAN COMMISSION THOROUGHFARE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES NOVEMBER 7, 2024

2. Forest Lane Thoroughfare Plan Amendments

Amendment to the City of Dallas Thoroughfare Plan to remove 1) Forest Lane between Reeder Road and Harry Hines Boulevard and 2) Forest Lane between Harry Hines Boulevard and Josey Lane.

Motion: It was moved to recommend approval of the amendments to the City of Dallas Thoroughfare Plan to remove 1) Forest Lane between Reeder Road and Harry Hines Boulevard and 2) Forest Lane between Harry Hines Boulevard and Josey Lane.

Maker: Grant

Second: Wheeler-Reagan

Discussion: Jeremy McGahan asked what the volume of traffic is turning left from Forest Lane to Reeder Road. Drivers and bicyclists would otherwise have to go all the way down to Royal Lane to make that access. Staff took note of this.

Result: Carried: 5 to 0

For: 5 - Denholm, Grant, Haqq, McGahan, Wheeler-Reagan

Against: 0

Absent: 3 – Eppler, Kingston, Wheeler-Reagan

CITY PLAN COMMISSION THOROUGHFARE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES NOVEMBER 7, 2024

ADJOURNMENT

After all the business of the City Plan Commission Thoroughfare Committee had been considered, Commissioner Wheeler-Reagan moved to adjourn the meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Aaliyah Haqq and unanimously accepted. The City Plan Commission Thoroughfare Committee meeting was adjourned at 8:52 a.m.

Logan	Cimino	
-------	--------	--

11/07/2024

Date

Drafted by: Logan Cimino

Department of

Transportation and

Public Works

Approved by:

Melissa Kingston, Chair

City Plan Commission

Thoroughfare Committee

2. le, 25

Date

Attachments:

https://dallascityhall.webex.com/dallascityhall/j.php?MTID=mdc5c874c88a3ee0d6036285b116303e2